


To the Greek Ombudsman


Hadjiyanni Mexi 5, 11528 Athens


30 August 2001





REPORT ON THE MUNICIPALITY OF PATRAS’ ILLEGAL “CLEANUP” OPERATION AT THE RIGANOKAMPOS ROMA SETTLEMENT, WITH ONE DEATH RESULTING FROM THE TENSION





Gentlemen, 





We hereby send you a report by our member Gypsy Community of Riganokampos, Patras, and kindly request your intervention on their behalf.





At around 11:00 Wednesday morning on 29 August 2001, a crew consisting of a bulldozer and a dump truck from the Municipality of Patras arrived at our camp, situated in the Glykada Riganokampos area of Patras. The crew proceeded to clean while at the same time demolishing 4 sheds. Two of the sheds belonged to the Greek Roma Panayotis and Christos Georgopoulos, the others to Albanian Roma whose exact identities we do not know at this time. They all were absent when the demolition took place. The municipal employees checked to see whether the sheds were inhabited at the time of the demolition, but they did not proceed to remove the sheds’ contents, which was the property of the families who were living in them. We also wish to stress that the razed sheds were situated on land owned by the University of Patras, not the Municipality, and that we have never been served with an eviction notice. When we resisted the demolition of other sheds and showed the driver of the bulldozer your relevant letter to the Athens Prefect (8 March 2001, ref.no. 17724/00/2.2), the activities ceased. One of the employees then telephoned Vassilis Skanavis, municipal councilor and in charge of environmental matters, who arrived soon after and informed us that we have 20 days to vacate the area. In a subsequent communication between Greek Helsinki Monitor and Mr. Skanavis, the latter stated that he was aware that a crew was sent to the camp, but that he never told the Roma to leave within 20 days. Rather, he claimed that he simply notified them that the area had to be cleaned up and asked for their cooperation in this regard. Moreover, he claimed to be unaware of whether minor incidents had occurred prior to his arrival and noted that he didn’t know that some of the sheds had been razed. Lastly, he noted that he received a positive reception from the Roma, who had asked for tools with which to assist the cleanup effort, while he added that a municipal crew was to be sent there soon. Indeed, we can confirm that Mr. Skanavis received a positive reception - because we thought he was the Mayor of Patras - and that we had been informed that a municipal cleanup crew would be dispatched in the coming days. Lastly, when Greek Helsinki Monitor questioned Mr. Skanavis about whether it was the University of Patras that had requested the cleanup of the area, Mr. Skanavis stated that the University had lodged a complaint and asked the municipality to help clean the area. However, he did not know when the University had submitted the demand. At the same time, he cited complaints from neighbors about the area’s [lack of] cleanliness.





Although the cleanliness of the area is a matter of particular concern to us, we still believe that the demolition of sheds, which for many of us are the only homes we have known for years, cannot be considered a “cleanup.” At this point we would like to highlight your findings, ref.no. 11128/2000 (Athens, 26 January 2001) concerning the carrying out of a similar “cleanup” operation at the Roma settlement, situated next to the Aspropyrgos rubbish dump: “The fact that some of the occupants were not present in their sheds …because they were working or were hiding in fear at the sight of police officers (some members of this community come from countries such as Albania or the former Yugoslavia and do not possess a legal permit to stay in the country) …does not alter the fact that these sheds were residences. Furthermore, these dwellings do not lose their status as residences just because they do not meet the current common perception of what constitutes a proper residence, even if this perception is shared by the majority of Greek citizens. Finally, even if some of the dismantled tin homes had been in fact abandoned or were being used as impromptu lodgings for ‘gypsies passing through,’ still most comprised the only permanent home for a large number of many-member families for many years.”





At the same time we wish to stress that from all available information there does not seem that there was any recent document from the University of Patras to the Municipality permitting work crews to enter its property. Therefore, the activities of the municipal crew had no legal basis, and as such must be considered illegal acts. The fact that we have been squatting on University land for a number of years (which we have never denied, but the state has never offered us an alternative as it has not even recorded our existence in its widely publicized studies and programs) does not excuse the non-adherence to formal procedures. We wish to further cite your findings on the Aspropyrgos case confirming the illegality of the activities of the Municipality, whom you reported to the Prosecutor and the Ministry so they be sanctioned: “The fact that the chosen means for the realization of this purpose was exactly the demolition of the Roma homes and the destruction of their household contents, so that they would be forced to depart from the area, leads to the conclusion that the damage inflicted on the Roma was in part the goal of the municipal authority.” So, for this reason we consider the activities of the Municipality of Patras unlawful since they appear (in our opinion) to be in violation of Article 259 of the Penal Code.





We wish also to report that the cleanup operation has already claimed one victim, albeit indirectly. The ailing Rom Konstantinos Georgopoulos, whose shed was near those that were being demolished, died yesterday afternoon. The tension in the wake of the demolition of the first sheds, during which he tried to protect his own home, caused him considerable emotional distress and surely contributed to this tragic outcome. We also wish to inform you that the demolished homes were recorded and reported by a local TV station and a local newspaper.





Consequently, we kindly request that you investigate the legality of the Municipality’s activities just as you investigated the legality in a similar case involving our fellow SOKADRE member, the community of Aspropyrgos, so as to avert new illegal material acts. Finally, once again we would like to thank you for the invaluable role you play in safeguarding our rights.


